

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Case No. S075136
(Monterey Superior Court
No. SC942212(C))**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 24 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MONTEREY**

HONORABLE ROBERT MOODY, JUDGE, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S PRE-ARGUMENT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**THOMAS LUNDY
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 57656
2777 Yulupa Avenue, PMB 179
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Telephone: (707) 538-0175
Tlundy@juryinstruction.com**

**Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS
Under Appointment by the Supreme
Court of California**

DEATH PENALTY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Case No. S075136
(Monterey Superior Court
No. SC942212(C))**

**AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MONTEREY**

HONORABLE ROBERT MOODY, JUDGE, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S PRE-ARGUMENT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**THOMAS LUNDY
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 57656
2777 Yulupa Avenue, PMB 179
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Telephone: (707) 538-0175
Tlundy@juryinstruction.com**

**Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS
Under Appointment by the Supreme
Court of California**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IS LARCENOUS INTENT AN ELEMENT OF ROBBERY? 1

II. COULD A RATIONAL JURY HAVE FOUND THAT APPELLANT DID NOT ACT WITH LARCENOUS INTENT? 2

III. DOES THE RECORD DEMONSTRATE THAT THE JURORS RELIED ON A THEORY OTHER THAN ROBBERY? 4

IV. CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	5
<i>In re Lopez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 350	5
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 489	2
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 989	1
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082	2
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal. 4th 740	2-3
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 672	2
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal. 4 th 155	5
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	2,4
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 714	5
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772	1
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2016) ____ Cal. App. ____, 200 Cal.Rptr.3d 607	3
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1432	4
<i>People v. Spencer</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 64	1
<i>People v Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	4

<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1350	5
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 906	4,6
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 16	4
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal 4 th 400	2
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 306	3
<i>People v. Valenti</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1140	2
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776	1

Statutes

Penal Code § 211	1
------------------------	---

California Constitution

Article I, Section 15	5
-----------------------------	---

United States Constitution

6 th and 14 th Amendments	5
---	---

Jury Instructions

CALJIC No. 72-B	1
CALCRIM No. 1600	2

Pursuant to the California Rules of Court, Rules 8.520(d) and 8.630(d), appellant Daniel Sanchez Covarrubias submits the following supplemental briefing to address new authorities which were not available when appellant's reply brief was filed. These new authorities relate to three questions raised by appellant's opening Claim 10 (AOB, pp, 136-179; RB 58-64; ARB 21-37.)
